

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY
DOCKET NO. 086617

APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO.
A-0913-19T1
INDICTMENT NO. 15-08-1454
CASE NO. 15001722

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	
	:	<u>CRIMINAL ACTION</u>
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL AS OF RIGHT
v.	:	PURSUANT TO RULE 2:2-1(a)(1)
	:	FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF
CALVIN FAIR,	:	THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
	:	NEW JERSEY, APPELLATE
Defendant-Respondent.	:	DIVISION

SAT BELOW: The Honorable, Clarkson S. Fisher, Jr., P.J.A.D.
The Honorable Heidi Willis Currier, J.A.D.
The Honorable Patrick DeAlmeida, J.A.D.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY IN RESPONSE TO
THE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FILED BY THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY

RAYMOND S. SANTIAGO
MONMOUTH COUNTY PROSECUTOR
132 JERSEYVILLE AVENUE
FREEHOLD, NEW JERSEY 07728-2374
(732)431-7160

Daniel I Bornstein, 038821992
Of Counsel and
On the Brief
email: dbornstein@mcponj.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	ii
<u>COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	1
 <u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	
 <u>POINT I</u> NEW JERSEY’S TERRORISTIC-THREATS STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	2
 <u>POINT II</u> NEW JERSEY’S TERRORISTIC-THREATS STATUTE DOES NOT VIOLATE ARTICLE I, PARAGRAPH VI OF THE NEW JERSEY CONSTITUTION	9
 <u>POINT III</u> THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER ACLU- NJ’S CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(b) BECAUSE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(b) IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT	18
 <u>CONCLUSION</u>	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<u>Bethlehem Twp. Bd. of Educ. v. Bethlehem Twp. Educ. Ass’n</u> , 91 N.J. 38 (1982).....	19
<u>Commonwealth v. Carey</u> , 25 A. 140 (Pa. 1892)	11
<u>Elonis v. United States</u> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	7
<u>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	22
<u>Mazdabrook Commons Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Khan</u> , 210 N.J. 482 (2012).....	12
<u>McDonald v. United States</u> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	11
<u>Poe v. Ullman</u> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	11
<u>State v. Dangcil</u> , 248 N.J. 114 (2021).....	19
<u>State v. Fair</u> , 469 N.J. Super. 538 n.7 (App. Div. 2021)	9
<u>State v. Gandhi</u> , 201 N.J. 161 (2010).....	19
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 91 N.J. 338 (1982).....	12
<u>State v. J.R.</u> , 227 N.J. 393 (2017).....	19
<u>State v. Lazo</u> , 209 N.J. 9 (2012).....	19

<u>State v. McQueen,</u> 248 N.J. 26 (2021).....	19
<u>State v. Nance,</u> 148 N.J. 376 (1997).....	19
<u>State v. O’Driscoll,</u> 215 N.J. 461 (2013).....	19
<u>State v. Pomianek,</u> 221 N.J. 66 (2015).....	20
<u>State v. Stever,</u> 107 N.J. 543 (1985).....	12
<u>State v. Taupier,</u> 193 A.3d 1 (Conn. 2018).....	12
<u>Tice v. Cramer,</u> 133 N.J. 347 (1993).....	19
<u>Virginia v. Black,</u> 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	4, 13

Statutes

N.J.S. 2C:33-4	20
N.J.S. 2C:39-3	20
N.J.S. 2C:39-4	20
N.J.S. 2C:39-5	20
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3.....	passim
N.J.S.A. 2C:16-1.....	passim

Court Rules

<u>R. 2:2-1</u>	1
-----------------------	---

Other Authorities

Model Jury Charges (Criminal) (“Terroristic Threats”) (N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(a)) (Rev. 9/12/2016)..... 14

Model Jury Charges (Criminal), Terroristic Threats (“Threats to Kill”) (N.J.S.A. 2C:12-3(b)) (Rev. 6/14/04) 24
